ORBAY
———
Wednesday, 10 October 2012

4 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE N\

A meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on
Thursday, 18 October 2012

commencing at 9.30 am

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus,
\ Torquay, TQ1 3DR j

Members of the Committee

Councillor Addis
Councillor Brooksbank
Councillor Stocks

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or
language please contact:
Anne Mulholland, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR
01803 207026
Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
(i)

VIS
2010

COMMENDED




LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
AGENDA

1. Election of Chairman/woman
To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting.

2. Apologies
To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any
changes to the membership of the Committee.

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of a Sub-
Committee held on 16 August 2012, 23 August 2012 and 20

September 2012.
4. Declarations of interests
(a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of

items on this agenda

For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the
matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form should
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect
of items on this agenda

For reference: \Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the
item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter. A
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)

5. Urgent items
To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent.

6. Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Premises Licence — (Pages 7 - 26)
Minerva Hotel, 3 Adelphi Road, Paignton TQ4 6AW
To consider an application for a Premises Licence — Minerva Hotel,
3 Adelphi Road, Paignton TQ4 6AW.

7. Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Variation to a (Pages 27 - 46)
Premises Licence in respect of Waters Edge Hotel, Corbyn
Head, Torbay Road, Torquay TQ2 6QH
To consider an application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in
respect of Waters Edge Hotel, Corbyn Head, Torbay Road, Torquay
TQ2 6QH.
(ii)



Agenda Iltem 3

ORBAY
COUNCIL iy

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee
16 August 2012
-: Present :-

Councillors Addis, Parrott and Brooksbank

1.

12.

13.

Election of Chairman
Councillor Addis was elected as Chairman for the meeting.
Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 22 June 2012 were
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Premises Licence — McDonalds
Restaurant, Yalberton Road, Paignton

Members considered a report on an application for a Premises Licence in respect of
McDonalds Restaurant, Yalberton Road, Paignton.

Written Representations received from:

Name Details Date of Representation
Members of the | Two Representations received in | 3 July 2012
Public respect of the Licensing 6 July 2012

Objective ‘The Prevention of
Public Nuisance'.

The Licensing Sub-Committee noted that Notices had been returned by two
members of the public. One member of the public subsequently advised that he
was unable to attend. Members agreed it was in the public interest to continue with
the hearing.

Oral Representations received from:

Name Details

The Applicant | The Applicant outlined his application, as set out in the
submitted documents and responded to Members

guestions.
Member of the | A Member of the Public highlighted his concerns in respect
Public of the Application and responded to Members questions.

Page 1



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 16 August 2012

14.

Decision:

That the application for a Premises Licence in respect of McDonalds Restaurant,
Yalberton Road, Paignton be granted as applied for.

Reason for Decision:

Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations, Members
noted the concerns of the Interested Parties. In doing so, they were satisfied by the
oral Representation of the Applicant which demonstrated his responsive and
responsible attitude in managing these premises and his intentions to address
historic and future instances which may arise. In addition, Members noted that
there were no Representations made by either the Police or Environment Protection
and that the Applicant had a record of working closely with the Police and Local
Community to address issues as they arose.

Gambling Act 2005 — Two applications for the Vvariation of a Licensed
Premises Gaming Machine Permits

Members considered a report on an application for a Variation to a Licensed
Premises Gaming Machine Permit for two premises, namely the Green Ginger,
Winter Gardens, Fleet Walk Shopping Centre, Torquay and The London Inn, 15-16
The Strand, Torquay.

Written Representations received from:

Name Details Date of Representation
Torbay Representation which outlined 7 August 2012
Children the use of five particular

Safeguarding operating systems

Board

Oral Representations received from:

Name Details

The Applicant | The Applicant outlined his application, as set out in the
submitted documents and responded to Members
guestions.

Decision:

That the application for a Variation of a Licensed Premises Gaming Machine Permit
for two premises, namely the Green Ginger, Winter Gardens, Fleet Walk Shopping
Centre, Torquay and the London Inn, 15-16 The Strand, Torquay be granted as
applied for.

Reason for Decision:

Having carefully considered the application and the written Representation by the
Torbay Safeguarding Children Board, Members resolved to grant the licence having

Page 2



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 16 August 2012

being reassured by the Applicant’s oral Representation and the Licensing
Authority’s high confidence in the management of both the Green Ginger, The
London Inn and JD Wetherspoon as a company. In addition, confirmation was
given of compliance with the Code of Practice, following Officers visits and
meetings with the management.

Chairman

Page 3



Agenda Item 3
Appendix 1 ’IE)RBAY
COUNCIL iy

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee
23 August 2012
-: Present :-

Councillors Addis, Pentney and Bent

15. Election of Chairman
Councillor Pete Addis was elected as Chairman for the meeting.
16. Taxi Driver Report

Members considered a report on the suspension of a Hackney Carriage Driver
whose Medical Certificate expired on 9 July 2012.

Written Representations received from:

Name Details Date of Representation
Licensing Letter requesting the submission | 11 July 2012
Authority of an updated medical certificate.

Letter regarding the suspension | 26 July 2012
of Torbay Council Issued Drivers
Licence due to an updated
medical certificate not being
received.

Letter informing the Driver of the | 13 August 2012
Licensing Committee hearing
date and enclosing the Report.

Oral Representations received from:

Name Details

Licensing Senior Licensing Officer outlined the matter, as set out in

Authority the Committee Report and responded to Members
questions.

The Licensing Sub-Committee noted that the Hackney Carriage Driver had not
exercised his right to be present at the hearing and agreed it was in the public
interest to continue with the meeting.

Page 4



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 23 August 2012

Decision:

That Mr Orwell’'s Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence be revoked, as in accordance
with section 61(1)(b) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act
1976 because Members could not be satisfied that he remained a fit and proper
person to hold such a licence. In addition Members of the Sub-Committee
resolved that this revocation shall have immediate effect in the interest of public
safety, as in accordance with 61(2B) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act 1976.

Reason for Decision:

Having carefully considered the Licensing Sub-Committee report and the attached
appendices, Members resolved that Mr Orwell had been given sufficient
opportunity to provide the necessary Medical Certificate, having been advised in
writing on two separate occasions and during a telephone conversation with an
Officer of the Council of the need to provide such a certificate in order to remain a
licensed driver. Despite this, Members noted to date that Mr Orwell has still not
provided this certificate.

In addition Members were concerned that having implied to the Council’s
Licensing Department that he was no longer living at the address he had provided
to the Council, Mr Orwell when asked was not prepared to give an alternative
address to Officer's. Members noted that as in accordance with Section 2, Part C,
point 7 of the Council’'s Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Drivers Handbook, this
was a requirement to do so.

In concluding Members noted that Mr Orwell had not taken the opportunity to

appear before them to explain his circumstances and therefore felt that they were
left with no option but to revoke his driver’s licence to ensure public safety.

Chairman

Page 5



Agenda Item 3

Appendix 2 TZ)RBAY
COUNCL iy

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee

20 September 2012

17.

Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in
respect of The Yacht, 18-19 Victoria Parade, Torquay TQ1 2BB

Members were advised by the Senior Licensing Officer that the Application for a
Variation to a Premises Licence in respect of the Yacht, 18-19 Victoria Parade,
Torquay TQ1 2BB had been withdrawn. The Chairman agreed that the Committee

did not need to proceed.

Page 6



Agenda Item 6

ORBAY
S

Briefing Report Public Agenda ltem: Yes
No:
Title: Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Premises Licence —

Minerva Hotel, 3 Adelphi Road, Paignton TQ4 6AW

Wards Affected: Roundham with Hyde

To: Licensing Sub Committee 18" October 2012
Contact Officer: Mandy Guy

Telephone: 01803 208124

YD E.mail: Licensing@torbay.gov.uk

1. Key points and Summary

1.1 To consider and determine an application, in respect of the Premise detailed
above, for a new Premises Licence.

1.2  The application relates to all the Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan.

1.3  The matters raised relate to the Licensing Objectives “The Prevention of Crime
and Disorder” and “The Prevention of Public Nuisance”.

1.4 The matter must be considered on its merits having received details of the issues
arising either at a hearing or by written Representation if all parties have agreed
that a hearing is not necessary. A decision must be made, having considered the
Representations, either:-

(a) to grant the licence subject to
(i) such conditions as are consistent with the submitted operating
Schedule modified to such extent as the authority considers necessary for
the promotion of the licensing objectives, and
(ii) any condition which must under Section 19, 20 or 21 be included in the
licence;

(Such conditions may differ in respect of different parts of the Premises and/or
different activities).

(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to
which the application relates;

(c) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the Premises Supervisor;
(d) to reject the application.

1.5 Reasons for the decision must be given for inclusion in the appropriate Notices
required to be served on the Applicant and Interested Party following the
determination of the matter.

Page 7



2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

2.6

Introduction

An application has been made under Section 17 of the Act for a Premises
Licence to permit licensable activities at the Premise detailed above. Details of
the relevant pages of the application are shown in Appendix 1.

A brief description of the application, as follows:

To supply alcohol on the premises from 1800 until midnight seven days a week.

To be open to the public from 1800 until 0030 seven days a week. The hotel will
be open to residents 24 hours a day.

A copy of the plan of the Premises is shown as Appendix 2.

The Council as the Licensing Authority is satisfied that the Applicant has met the
administrative requirements of Section 17(5) but is unable to issue the Licence,
as relevant Representations have been received from a Responsible Authority
and Interested Parties. The Licensing Authority is also satisfied that the
Representations have been received within the appropriate time scale, have not
been subsequently withdrawn and are not vexatious or frivolous.

We have received a Representation from Public Protection relating to the
Licensing Objective “The Prevention of Public Nuisance”. This is shown as
Appendix 3.

We have received 7 letters of Representation from members of the public, with
12 signatures, relating to the Licensing Objectives “The Prevention of Crime and
Disorder” and “The Prevention of Public Nuisance”. This is shown as Appendix
4.

There have been no other Representations received from any other Interested
Party or any Responsible Authority.

The Authority is required to conduct a hearing by the provisions of Section 18(3)
unless all parties agree that this is not necessary.

Appropriate Notices have been issued to all parties, as required by the Licensing
Act 2003 (Hearing Regulations) 2005, including, where appropriate, details of
the Representation and the procedure to be followed at the hearing.

If the application is refused, in whole or in part, a Right of Appeal to the
Magistrates’ Court is granted by Section 181 of the Act and, by Paragraph 1 of
Schedule 5, to the Applicant.

If the application is granted, a Right of Appeal to the Magistrates’ Court is
granted by Section 181 of the Act and, by Paragraph 2(1) of Schedule 5 to :-

(a) The holder of the licence against any decision

Page 8



2.7

(i) to impose conditions on the licence, or

(ii) to take any step to exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify
a person as Premises Supervisor.

(b) Any person who made a relevant Representation who desires to contend

(i) that the licence ought not to have been granted, or

(ii) that, on granting the licence, the Licensing Authority ought to have
imposed different or additional conditions, or taken any step to
exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify person as Premises
Supervisor.

Following such Appeal, the Magistrates’ Court may:-

(a) dismiss the appeal,

(b) substitute for the decision appealed against any other decision which could
have been made by the Licensing Authority, or

(c) remit the case to the Licensing Authority to dispose of it in accordance with
the direction of the Court,

and may make such order as to costs as it thinks fit.

Frances Hughes
Executive Head Community Safety

Appendices

Appendix 1 Details of the application.

Appendix 2 Plan of Premises.

Appendix 3 Representation from Public Protection.

Appendix 4 Representations from Interested Parties, 7 letters with 12 signatures.

If the above appendices are not attached to this report, they can be viewed at
ConnectionsOffices in Torquay, Paignton or Brixham and Torquay, Paignton,
Churston or Brixham Libraries. Copies can also be obtained from the
Democratic Services Office, Town Hall, Torquay.

Documents available in Members’ rooms

None

Background Papers:
The following documents/files were used to compile this report:

Torbay Council Licensing Policy 2011.

Page 9



Agenda Item 6

Appendix 1 
[...]
c.c Contact : MrKarl Martin

c.C. Ext : 01803 208025

c.c My Ref : 1ZV SRU No: 180209/KJM
i=or the attention of: Licensing Your

Steve Cox Ref

—mte

Subject: Premises— Licensing Act 2003
Premises Name & Address: Minerva Hotel, , 3 Adelphi Road,
Paignton, Devon, TQ4 6AW

a} | have no comments to make on the above application mi
b) The application does not meet the following licensing objectives:
i) Prevention of crime and disorder |
ii) Protection of children from harm mi
iii}) Public safety i
iv) Prevention of public nuisance X

I wish to object to the above named application as | do not believe the application supports
the licensing objective ‘Prevention of Public Nuisance'.

The Minerva guest house is flanked by residential flats next door and surrounded by B&B’s,
Guest Houses and smail hotels. The street can be regarded as a mixed residential area as
it predominately provides sleeping accommodation for visitors.

Torbay Councils Licensing Policy leans towards refusing an application beyond 11pm in a
residential area unless remedial measures can be demonstrated:-

‘There will be an assumption however that Licensed Premises in residential areas, or
where there is proximity to residential properties, will only be allowed to undertake
Licensable Activities until 11pm unless detailed consideration and mitigation measures
have been proposed to address those concerns. A simple application with no supporting
material can be expecled to be refused, where relevant representations have been
received.” Licensing Statement of Principles, Torbay Council, 2011, p37-38.

The applicant has not convinced me the application has considered Torbay council

Licensing Statement of Principles sec 3.3. This is evident by the lack of clarity in how the
applicant is going to control noise nuisance arising from the proposed activities being

Page 15



applied for. These concerns are also echoed in representations made by local residents.
Specifically the applicant has failed to address th
[...]
ask that only smoking
would be permitted outside and no alcohol to be drunk outside. This
we hope would reduce the noise and length of time people would
spend outside.

Most of our guests are in by 22,00 hours and although I appreciate
that this is early, The impact of people driving home after leaving the
restaurant, banging of car doors etc talking at a late hour would
seriously damage our business by reducing the standard that our
guests expect and also reducing the amount of repeat trade that we
continually enjoy.

We hope that you will take in account these objections.

Y trul



Agenda ltem 7

ORBAY
S

Briefing Report Public Agenda ltem: Yes
No:
Title: Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Variation to a Premises

Licence in respect of Waters Edge Hotel, Corbyn Head, Torbay
Road, Torquay TQ2 6QH

Wards Affected: Cockington with Chelston

To: Licensing Sub- On: 18™ October 2012
Committee

Contact Officer: Mandy Guy

Telephone: 01803 208124
YD E.mail: Licensing@torbay.gov.uk
1. Key points and Summary

1.1  To consider and determine an application, in respect of the Premise detailed
above, for a Variation to a Premises Licence.

1.2  The application relates to all the Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan.

1.3  The matters raised relate to the Licensing Objective “The Prevention of Public
Nuisance”.

1.4 The matter must be considered on its own merits having received details of the
issues arising either at a hearing or by written Representations if all parties have
agreed that a hearing is not necessary. Having regard to the Representations
and issues arising, a decision must be made to take such steps as are
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives. These are either:-

(a) to modify the conditions of the licence, or
(b) reject the application in whole or in part.

For this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is
altered or omitted or any new condition is added.

1.5 Reasons for the decision must be given
[...]
cohol for consumption on the premises to any private friends of a person residing there who are
bona fide entertained by him at his own expense, or the consumption of alcohol by persons so supplied: or

{)] the supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises to persons employed there for the purposes of the business
carried on by the holder of the licence, or the consumption of alcohol so supplied, if the liquor is supplied at the
expense of the employer or of the person carrying on or in charge of the business on the premises.

Credif Sales

Alcohol shall not be sold or supplied unless it is paid for before or at the time when it is sold or supplied, except alcohol sold or
supplied:

(a) with and for consumption at a meal supplied at the same time, consumed with the meal and paid for together with
the meal;

(b) for consumption by a person residing in the premises or his guest and paid for together with his accommodation:
(c) to a canteen or mess.

ANNEXE 3

None

ANNEXE 4

PLANS

Copy atlached to Licence.

Printed by LalPac on 22 Nov 2005 at 16:28 ||||||||||||||ﬁ]ﬂ|ﬂﬁ’|ﬁ|m"|||""" I" PLO277  Page4of6



Licensing Act 2003 PL0277
Premises Licence

LOCAL AUTHORITY

Torbay Council
Licensing & Public Protection

Roebuck House
Abbey Road

Torgquay

UNCH‘ “.‘.‘V TQ2 5E4

Tel: 01803 208126
Web: www.torbay.gov.uk

POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES, OR IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURVEY MAP REFERENCE OR DESCRIPTION

Waters Edge Hotel

Corbyn Head, Torbay Road, Torquay, Devon, TQ2 6QH.

WHERE THE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLIES OF ALCOHOL WHETHER THESE ARE ON AND / OR OFF SUPPLIES

51 - M. The sale by retail of alcchel for consumption ON and OFF the premises

ADDITIONAL MANDATORY CONDITIONS

The following mandatory conditions are to be applied to the licence stated above in accordance with
section 3 (1) of The Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory Licensing Conditions) Order 2010.

The following conditions shall come into force on 6 April 2010

1. (1) The responsible person shall take all reasonable steps to ensure that staff on relevant premises
do not carry out, arrange or participate in any irresponsible promotions in relation to the premises.

(2) In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more of the following activities,
or substantially similar activities, carried on for the purpose of encouraging the sale or supply of
alcohol for consumption on the premises in a manner which carries a significant risk of leading or
contributing to crime and disorder, prejudice to public safety, public nuisance, or harm to children-

(a) games or other activities which require or encourage, or are designed to require or
encourage, individuals fo-

(i) drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to drink alcohol sold or
supplied on the premises before the cessation of the period in which the
responsible person is authorised to sell or supply alcohol), or

(i} drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within a time limit or otherwise);

(b) provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or for a fixed or discounted
fee to the public or to a group defined by a particular characteristic (other than any
promotion or discount available to an individual in respect of alcohol for consumption at a
table meal, as defined in section 159 of the Act);

(c) provision of free or discounted alcohol or any other thing as a prize to encourage or reward
the purchase and consumption of alcohol over a period of 24 hours or less;

(d) provision of free or discounted élcohol in.relation fo the viewing on the premises of a
sporting event, where that provisioiig §efeiAdent on-




ADDITIONAL MANDATORY CONDITIONS

(i} the outcome of a race, competition or other event or process, or
(i) the likelihood of anything occurring or not occurring;

(e) selling or supplying alcohoi in association with promotional posters or flyers on, or in the
vicinity of, the premises which can reasonably be considered to condone, encourage or
glamorise anti-social b
[...]
 resufting in
noise nuisance into the early hours.

This is unacceptable and | would expect the hotel proprietors to eliminate future nuisance by
actively preventing such gatherings.

Yours sincerely,

Page 44



15 May 2012

FAQ C. Noble Esq.

Dear Mr Noble,

Further to my telephone call on 11 May regarding high volume music disturbance emanating from
the Waters Edge hotel on most Tuesday, Thursday and Saturday nights.

Whilst | have now had a cordial conversation with Thomas Ward the manager, the problem remains
unresolved.

I should be pleased if you would take this matter up with the owner on our behalf with a view to
eliminating the nuisance.

Yours sincerely,

Page 45



10 October 2011

FAQ K Elliott

Dear Karen,

RE: Waters Edge Hotel, Torbay Road

Further to our phone conversation on 6 October.

The hotel provides live music for residents on most Tuesday, Thursday and Saturday nights until
around 11pm. The noise levels are such that we are required to increase the volume on our TV etc

accordingly.
Post 11pm residents congregate for varying lengths of time within an open %ﬁd roofed structure
attached to the hotet entrance. Their conversations etc are clearly audible our bedroom, some

10 metres from the structure. We were awakened at 3am on Sunday 2 October by similar activity.

I look forward to your response.

Yours sincerely

Page 46



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 23/08/2012 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes Public Pack, 20/09/2012 Licensing Sub-Committee

	6 Licensing Act 2003 Œ An application for a Premises Licence Œ Minerva Hotel, 3 Adelphi Road, Paignton TQ4 6AW
	181012 Minerva Hotel, PGN New App 1.pdf
	181012 Minerva Hotel, PGN New App 2.pdf
	181012 Minerva Hotel, PGN New App 3.pdf

	7 Licensing Act 2003 Œ An application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in respect of Waters Edge Hotel, Corbyn Head, Torbay Road, Torquay TQ2 6QH
	181012 Waters Edge Hotel, TQ Variation App 1.pdf
	181012 Waters Edge Hotel, TQ Variation App 2.pdf
	181012

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

18 October 2012 
 

-: Present :- 
 
 

Councillors Addis, Stocks and Bent (In place of Brooksbank) 
 
 

 
17. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Addis was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

18. Apologies  
 
It was reported that the membership of the Sub-Committee had been amended for 
this meeting by including Councillor Bent instead of Councillor Brooksbank. 
 

19. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Sub-Committee held on 16 August 2012, 23 
August 2012 and 20 September 2012 were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

20. Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Premises Licence – Minerva Hotel, 
3 Adelphi Road, Paignton TQ4 6AW  
 
Members were informed that the Applicant had not returned their Notice and was 
not in attendance.  However, the Owner and the General Manager of the Minerva 
Hotel were present. 
 
Following enquiries with Officers of the Licensing Department which resulted in 
confirmation that they have no record of dealing with these individuals in the 
course of this application, the Legal Officer advised that this matter should not 
proceed in the absence of or written indication from the Applicant that those 
present be permitted to act on his behalf. 
 
Following discussions, it was agreed to put the matter  back until 11.15am for 
either the named Applicant to attend or written and signed permission by the 
Applicant for the Owner and/or General Manager to present the application on his 
behalf. The Owner of the Premises was advised by the Legal Officer that if neither 
of these proposals could be obtained, then the matter would be rescheduled to the 
next available Licensing Sub- Committee which would be on the 8th November 
2012. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 18 October 2012 
 

 

Following the arrival of the Applicant, Members considered a report on an 
application for a Premises Licence in respect of Minerva Hotel, 3 Adelphi Road, 
Paignton TQ4 6AW. 
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Public Protection Representation received 
in respect of the 
Licensing Objective  
‘The Prevention of 
Public Nuisance’. 

20 September 2012 

Members of the Public Seven Representations 
received in respect of 
the Licensing Objectives 
‘The Prevention of 
Public Nuisance’ and 
The Prevention of 
‘Crime and Disorder’. 

19 September 2012 (2) 
24 September 2012 (2) 
25 September 2012 
26 September 2012 

 
The Licensing Sub-Committee noted that some Notices had not been returned by 
Members of the Public who knew the Meeting was taking place.  Members agreed 
it was in the public interest to continue with the meeting. 
 
A plan was circulated to Members with the Chairman’s approval, which had been 
omitted from the submitted report at Appendix 2 – Plan of Premises along with a 
Google Map of the premises location for Members information. 
 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name  Details 

The Applicant and 
General Manager 

The Applicant outlined his application, as set 
out in the submitted documents and 
responded to Members questions. 

Public Protection The Public Protection Officer outlined details 
of his submitted document and responded to 
Members questions. 

Local Ward Councillor The Local Ward Councillor highlighted her 
concerns in respect of the application and 
responded to Members questions. 

 
Applicant’s response to Representations 
 
The Steak House is to be a fine dining family restaurant for up to 30 patrons and 
residents of the Hotel and would not be open to members of the public who only 
wanted a drink 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 18 October 2012 
 

 

 
Decision 
 
That the application for a Premises Licence in respect of Minerva Hotel, 3 Adelphi 
Road, Paignton TQ4 6AW be granted from 6pm to 11pm Monday to Saturday and 
6pm to 10pm Sunday, subject to the following conditions which are in addition to 
those proposed by the Applicant in their Operating Schedule: 
 
1) Service of alcohol shall be by Waiter/Waitress service only and patrons 

shall be seated; 
 

2) Alcohol may only be purchased for consumption on the premises when 
ordering a table meal; 
 

3) No drinks shall be taken or consumed in the outside area of the premises; 
 

4) No more than 6 people shall be permitted to smoke in the designated 
smoking area after 9pm;  
 

5) The designated smoking area shall be monitored by staff to ensure that 
patrons do not unreasonably disturb nearby residents; 
 

6) No bottles to be emptied into bins which are situated outside between the 
hours of 8pm and 8am;  
 

7) Patrons of the premises shall be reminded by staff to leave in a quiet and 
orderly manner so as not to unreasonably disturb nearby residents.             

 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
Having carefully considered all the oral and written Representations, Members 
resolved to grant the Licence subject to the conditions outlined in their decision. 
 
In doing so, Members were satisfied that these conditions would seek to address 
the concerns raised in the Representations put forward by both the Interested 
Parties and the Responsible Authority   In addition, Members had regard to the 
Council’s Licensing Statement of Principles 2011 Policy and saw no reason to 
depart from its recommendation which sought to restrict licensable activities taking 
place within premises that are in close proximity to residential properties after 
11pm. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 18 October 2012 
 

 

 
21. Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in 

respect of Waters Edge Hotel, Corbyn Head, Torbay Road, Torquay TQ2 6QH  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a Variation to a Premises 
Licence in respect of Waters Edge Hotel, Corbyn Head, Torbay Road, Torquay 
TQ2 6QH. 
 
Written Representation received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Member of the Public One Representation 
received in respect of 
the Licensing Objective 
‘The Prevention of 
Public Nuisance’. 

12 September 2012 
 

Applicants Solicitor Applicant’s Solicitor 
submitted 
correspondence to the 
Council’s Licensing 
Department which 
addressed concerns 
raised by the Interested 
Party in their written 
Representation. 

15 October 2012 

 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee noted that the Interested Party had returned their 
Notice to confirm that they would not be attending the hearing.   The Council’s 
Senior Licensing Officer presenting the matter informed Members that she had 
spoken with Interested Party at length and they felt it was not necessary to attend 
the hearing, as all the points were covered in their submitted Representation. In 
light of these facts, Members agreed it was in the public interest to continue with 
the hearing in the absence of the Interested Party. 
 
Members noted that there were no Representations from any of the Responsible 
Authorities. 
 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name  Details 

The Applicant’s Solicitor The Applicant’s Solicitor outlined the 
application, as set out in the submitted 
documents and responded to Members 
questions. 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 18 October 2012 
 

 

Decision 
 
That the application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in respect of Waters 
Edge Hotel, Corbyn Head, Torbay Road, Torquay TQ2 6QH be granted as applied 
for, subject to the conditions put forward by the Applicant in their Operating 
Schedule and that the proposed removal of conditions, 3, 4 and 6 at Annexe 2 of 
the Premises Licence 277, be removed.                         
 
Reason for Decision 
 
Having carefully considered the oral and written Representations, Members 
resolved to grant the application having been satisfied that the conditions put 
forward by the Applicant have addressed the previous nuisance, as experienced 
by the Interested Party which has since resulted in no further complaints.  This 
position was confirmed by the Council’s Environmental Protection Officer who was 
present at the hearing. 
 
 
 

Chairman 


